d. Renewable Energy: the installed renewable energy production capacity, the
annual GHG emissions avoided.

Further to the above indicators, the Company will, to the extend appropriate, consider
aligning the impact indicators with the recommendations in ICMA’s Harmonized Framework
for Impact Reporting.

The Company has engaged S&P Global Ratings as external reviewer to evaluate the
appropriateness of the Framework and alignment with the Green Bond Principles and Green
Loan Principles. The assessment result document(s) will be available on Company’s website.

77

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets forth the consolidated capitalisation and indebtedness of the
Issuer as at 30 June 2021 (i) on an actual basis and (ii) on an adjusted basis to give effect to the
issue of the Bonds before deducting the commissions and other estimated expenses payable by
the Issuer in connection with the offering of the Bonds.

The following table should be read in conjunction with the unaudited but reviewed
consolidated interim financial statements of the Issuer as at and for the six months ended 30
June 2021 and the notes included thereto, which are included elsewhere in this Offering
Circular.

As at 30 June 2021

Actual As adjusted

(RMB’000) (U.S.$’000) (RMB’000) (U.S.$’000)

Short-term indebtedness
Short-term borrowings . . . . 500,000 77,440 500,000 77,440
Non-current liabilities due

within one year ..... 372,850 57,747 372,850 57,747

Total short-term
indebtedness ..... 872,850 135,187 872,850 135,187

Long-term indebtedness
Long-term borrowings . . . . 11,529,500 1,785,692 11,529,500 1,785,692
Bonds payable ..... 7,268,899 1,125,809 7,268,899 1,125,809
Long-term payables ..... 2,737,165 423,933 2,737,165 423,933
Bonds to be issued(1) . . . . . — — 2,582,640 400,000

Total long-term
indebtedness ..... 21,535,564 3,335,434 24,118,204 3,735,434

Total indebtedness(2) ..... 22,408,414 3,470,621 24,991,054 3,870,621

Total shareholders’ equity . . . 51,270,154 7,940,736 51,270,154 7,940,736

Total capitalisation(3) ..... 73,678,568 11,411,357 76,261,208 11,811,357

Notes:

(1) This amount represents the aggregate principal amount of the Bonds to be issued, before deducting the
commissions and other estimated expenses payable in connection with the offering of the Bonds.

(2) Total indebtedness equals the sum of short-term indebtedness and long-term indebtedness.

(3) Total capitalisation equals the sum of total indebtedness and total owners’ equity.

(4) For convenience only, all translations from Renminbi into U.S. dollars and from U.S. dollars to Renminbi
are made at the rate of RMB6.4566 to U.S.$1.00, based on the noon buying rate as set forth in the H.10